



الكويتية السورية  
Kuwait Syrian Holding

**Kuwait Syrian Holding Company – K.S.C.P.**  
**Holding Company**  
And its subsidiaries  
State of Kuwait

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the six months ended 30 June 2022**  
And review report



الكويتية السورية  
Kuwait Syrian Holding

**Kuwait Syrian Holding Company – K.S.C.P.**  
**Holding Company**  
**And its subsidiaries**  
**State of Kuwait**

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the six months ended 30 June 2022**  
**And review report**

<b>Index</b>	<b>Page</b>
Review Report	
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)	1
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Unaudited)	2
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)	3
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)	4
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)	5
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)	6–12

**Kuwait Syrian Holding Company - K.S.C.P.**  
**Holding Company**  
State of Kuwait

**Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information to the Board of Directors**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Kuwait Syrian Holding Company - K.S.C.P. Holding Company "the Parent Company" and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as "the Group") as at 30 June 2022 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended. The Parent Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

**Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity".

A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

**Emphasis of Matter**

We draw attention to Note (12) to the interim condensed consolidated financial information which discloses that assets amounting to KD 17 Million as at 30 June 2022 which represent 79% approximately of the Group's assets is in Syria and that the Group has assessed that the current political and economic events is unlikely to have any material effect on carrying value of these assets.

Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

**Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information to the Board of Directors (continued)**

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Further, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of the Parent Company. To the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, and its executive regulation, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum and Articles of Association, as amended, have occurred during the six-month period ended 30 June 2022, that might have had a material effect on the business of the Group or on its consolidated financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, we have not become aware of any material violations provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010, as amended, concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations during the six-month period ended 30 June 2022, that might had a material effect on the business of Group or on its consolidated financial position.

Kuwait, 28 July 2022

  
Abdullatif Abdullah Hoshan Al-Majid  
Certified Public Accountants (Licence No. 70 A)  
Parker Russell - Allied Accountants



Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)

(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Note	30 June 2022	31 December 2021 (Audited)	30 June 2021
<b>Assets</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Property and equipment		-	139	718
Investment properties	4	12,746,304	12,568,838	2,501,909
Financial investments at FVTOCI	5	4,369,336	2,897,394	1,996,818
		<u>17,115,640</u>	<u>15,466,371</u>	<u>4,499,445</u>
<b>Current assets</b>				
Properties held for trading		3,950,750	3,950,750	3,967,750
Trade and other receivables		311,682	299,971	41,117
Cash and cash equivalents	6	222,624	247,184	199,066
		<u>4,485,056</u>	<u>4,497,905</u>	<u>4,207,933</u>
Assets held for sale	7	-	-	1,989,237
		<u>4,485,056</u>	<u>4,497,905</u>	<u>6,197,170</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>21,600,696</u>	<u>19,964,276</u>	<u>10,696,615</u>
<b>Equity and Liabilities</b>				
<b>Equity</b>				
Share capital		17,627,690	17,627,690	17,627,690
Statutory reserve		139,253	139,253	139,253
Investments revaluation reserve		2,606,459	1,134,570	234,009
Foreign currency translation reserve		(857,702)	(1,001,516)	(567,184)
Accumulated losses		(1,530,377)	(1,530,168)	(2,614,834)
		<u>17,985,323</u>	<u>16,369,829</u>	<u>14,818,934</u>
Amounts recognized directly in equity related to assets held for sale	7	-	-	(7,744,598)
<b>Total equity attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company</b>		<u>17,985,323</u>	<u>16,369,829</u>	<u>7,074,336</u>
<b>Non-controlling interest</b>		<u>3,231,938</u>	<u>3,166,488</u>	<u>480,922</u>
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>21,217,261</u>	<u>19,536,317</u>	<u>7,555,258</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
End of service indemnity		14,489	13,713	14,353
		<u>14,489</u>	<u>13,713</u>	<u>14,353</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	8	368,946	414,246	380,427
		<u>368,946</u>	<u>414,246</u>	<u>380,427</u>
Liabilities related to assets held for sale	7	-	-	2,746,577
		<u>368,946</u>	<u>414,246</u>	<u>3,127,004</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>383,435</u>	<u>427,959</u>	<u>3,141,357</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u>21,600,696</u>	<u>19,964,276</u>	<u>10,696,615</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Ahmad Abdulrahman Al-Sharqawi  
Chairman

Fahad Abdulrahman Al-Mukhaizim  
Vice Chairman

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the six months ended 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)

(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Note	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
		2022	2021	2022	2021
<b>Continuing operations:</b>					
<b>Revenue</b>					
Net properties income		54,166	61,131	105,724	115,060
Foreign currency gains		405	765	988	749
Other income		191	121	320	243
<b>Total revenue</b>		<b>54,762</b>	<b>62,017</b>	<b>107,032</b>	<b>116,052</b>
<b>Expenses and other charges</b>					
Staff cost		15,543	24,475	26,687	44,877
Administration and general expenses		28,153	30,156	52,429	56,326
<b>Total expenses and other charges</b>		<b>43,696</b>	<b>54,631</b>	<b>79,116</b>	<b>101,203</b>
<b>Net profit for the period from continuing operations</b>		<b>11,066</b>	<b>7,386</b>	<b>27,916</b>	<b>14,849</b>
<b>Discontinued operations:</b>					
Net loss for the period from discontinued operations		-	(91,802)	-	(82,631)
<b>Net profit/ (loss) for the period before deductions</b>		<b>11,066</b>	<b>(84,416)</b>	<b>27,916</b>	<b>(67,782)</b>
NLST		(88)	-	15	-
Zakat		6	-	6	-
<b>Net profit/ (loss) for the period</b>		<b>11,148</b>	<b>(84,416)</b>	<b>27,895</b>	<b>(67,782)</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>					
<b>Shareholders of the Parent Company</b>					
(Loss)/ profit for the period from continuing operations		(3,822)	3,636	(209)	(685)
Loss for the period from discontinued operations		-	(68,964)	-	(62,945)
Loss for the period attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company		(3,822)	(65,328)	(209)	(63,630)
<b>Non-controlling interest</b>					
Profit for the period from continuing operations		14,970	3,750	28,104	15,534
Loss for the period from discontinued operations		-	(22,838)	-	(19,686)
Profit/ (loss) for the period attributable to non-controlling interest		14,970	(19,088)	28,104	(4,152)
		<b>11,148</b>	<b>(84,416)</b>	<b>27,895</b>	<b>(67,782)</b>
<b>(Loss)/ earnings per share from continuing operations attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company (fils)</b>	9	<b>(0.02)</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>(0.001)</b>	<b>(0.004)</b>
<b>Loss per share from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company (fils)</b>	9	<b>(0.02)</b>	<b>(0.37)</b>	<b>(0.001)</b>	<b>(0.36)</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.



Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)

(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Net profit/ (loss) for the period	11,148	(84,416)	27,895	(67,782)
<b>Other comprehensive income items:</b>				
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to statement of income:</i>				
Foreign currency translation differences	117,220	(3,230,451)	181,160	(3,245,413)
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to statement of income:</i>				
Change in fair value of investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI	856,839	(1,889,577)	1,471,889	(1,010,857)
Total other comprehensive income/ (loss) items	974,059	(5,120,028)	1,653,049	(4,256,270)
<b>Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period</b>	<b>985,207</b>	<b>(5,204,444)</b>	<b>1,680,944</b>	<b>(4,324,052)</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>				
Shareholders of the Parent Company	949,413	(3,961,282)	1,615,494	(3,093,284)
Non-controlling interest	35,794	(1,243,162)	65,450	(1,230,768)
	<b>985,207</b>	<b>(5,204,444)</b>	<b>1,680,944</b>	<b>(4,324,052)</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.



Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the six months ended 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)

(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company							Total equity	
	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Investments revaluation reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Accumulated losses	Total	Amounts related to assets held for sale	Non-controlling interest	Total
Balance at 1 January 2021	17,627,690	139,253	1,244,866	(6,292,985)	(2,551,204)	10,167,620	-	1,711,690	11,879,310
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(63,630)	(63,630)	-	(4,152)	(67,782)
Total other comprehensive loss items	-	-	(1,010,857)	(2,018,797)	-	(3,029,654)	-	(1,226,616)	(4,256,270)
Transfer during the period	-	-	-	7,744,598	-	7,744,598	(7,744,598)	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2021	17,627,690	139,253	234,009	(567,184)	(2,614,834)	14,818,934	(7,744,598)	480,922	7,555,258
Balance at 1 January 2022	17,627,690	139,253	1,134,570	(1,001,516)	(1,530,168)	16,369,829	-	3,166,488	19,536,317
Net (loss)/ profit for the period	-	-	-	-	(209)	(209)	-	28,104	27,895
Total other comprehensive income items	-	-	1,471,889	143,814	-	1,615,703	-	37,346	1,653,049
Balance at 30 June 2022	17,627,690	139,253	2,606,459	(857,702)	(1,530,377)	17,985,323	-	3,231,938	21,217,261

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)

(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Note	Six months ended	
		30 June	
		2022	2021
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Net profit/ (loss) for the period		27,895	(67,782)
<i>Adjustments:</i>			
Depreciation		139	682
Interest income		(320)	(243)
End of service indemnity provision		776	776
Operating profit/ (loss) before changes in working capital		28,490	(66,567)
Trade and other receivables		(11,711)	(3,622)
Trade and other payables		(39,856)	101,452
Net cash (used in)/ generated from operating activities		(23,077)	31,263
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Interest income received		320	243
Net cash generated from investing activities		320	243
<b>Financing activities</b>			
Payment of cash dividends		(1,803)	(2,872)
Net cash used in financing activities		(1,803)	(2,872)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		(24,560)	28,634
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		247,184	526,484
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	6	222,624	555,118

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.



**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)**

*(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)*

**1. Incorporation of the Group**

Kuwait Syrian Holding Company "the Parent Company" is a Kuwaiti Public Shareholding Company incorporated in 28 July 2002.

The main activities of the Parent Company are:

- Owning stocks in Kuwaiti or Non-Kuwaiti shareholding companies and shares in Kuwaiti or non-Kuwaiti limited liability companies and participating in the establishment, lending and managing of these companies and acting as a guarantor for these companies.
- Lending money to companies in which it owns shares, guaranteeing them with third parties where the holding company owns 20% or more of the capital of the borrowing company.
- Owning industrial rights such as patents, industrial trademarks, royalties, or any other related rights, and leasing to other companies to use it inside and outside state of Kuwait.
- Owning properties and moveable property to conduct its operations within the limits as stipulated by law.
- Utilizing the company's available surplus funds in financial portfolio managed by specialized entities.

The Parent Company's main office is at Rakan Tower, 16th Floor, Fahad Al-Salem Street, Kuwait.

This interim condensed consolidated financial information comprise the financial information of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries (Note 11), known collectively as "the Group".

This interim condensed consolidated financial information was authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on 28 July 2022.

**2. Basis of presentation and significant accounting policies**

**2.1 Basis of presentation**

This interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34), "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all information and disclosures required for complete financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2021. For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and its related notes for the year ended 31 December 2021.

In the management's opinion, all necessary adjustments, including recurring accruals have been included in the interim condensed consolidated financial information for fair presentation. The operating results for the period ended 30 June 2022 are not necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for the year ending 31 December 2022.

**2.2 Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, except for the adoption of the amendments and annual improvements to IFRS, relevant to the Group which are effective for annual reporting period starting from 1 January 2022 and which did not result in any material impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the Group.

The Group has not early adopted any standards, interpretations and amendments that had been issued but is not yet effective.

**IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities**

The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. There is no similar amendment proposed for IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. These amendments had no material impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group as there were no significant modifications of the Group's financial instruments during the period.

Other amendments to IFRSs which are effective for annual accounting period starting from 1 January 2022 did not have any material impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the Group.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)

(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

3. Fair value estimation

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

- Level one: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level two: Quoted prices in an active market for similar instruments. Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in market that is not active. Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets and liabilities.
- Level three: valuation techniques that are not based on observable market data.

The table below gives information about how the fair values of the significant financial assets and liabilities are determined:

	Fair value as at			Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique(s) and Key input(s)	Significant unobservable inputs	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	30 June 2022	31 December 2021 (Audited)	30 June 2021				
<b>Equity instruments designated at FVTOCI:</b>							
Foreign quoted shares	3,508,266	2,007,742	1,142,407	Level 1	Closing price	N/A	N/A
Local unquoted shares	212,823	241,405	206,180	Level 2	Comparative market price for similar assets	Illiquidity discount	The higher the discount rate the lower the value
Foreign unquoted shares	554,295	554,295	554,279	Level 3	Discounted cash flows	Illiquidity discount	The higher the discount rate the lower the value
Foreign unquoted shares	93,952	93,952	93,952	Level 3	Adjusted book value	Illiquidity discount	The higher the discount rate the lower the value

Reconciliation of level 3 fair value measurements

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021 (Audited)	30 June 2021
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year	648,247	651,939	651,939
Change in fair value	-	(3,692)	(3,708)
Balance at the end of the period/ year	648,247	648,247	648,231

The fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities approximately equal its book value as at the interim condensed consolidated financial information date.

4. Investment properties

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021 (Audited)	30 June 2021
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year	12,568,838	8,174,406	8,174,406
Additions	-	9,390	7,324
Investment properties in the subsidiaries as at the disposal date	-	(3,690,842)	-
Investment properties acquired from the subsidiaries as at the disposal	-	12,093,258	-
Foreign currency translation differences	177,466	(4,017,374)	(4,110,927)
Transfer to assets held for sale	-	-	(1,568,894)
Balance at the end of the period/ year	12,746,304	12,568,838	2,501,909

4.1 Investment properties located in the Syrian Arab Republic.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)

(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

4.2 Investment properties were evaluated based on the fair value as of 31 December 2021 (level 2).

5. Financial investments at FVTOCI

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021 (Audited)	30 June 2021
Foreign quoted shares	3,508,266	2,007,742	1,142,407
Local unquoted shares	212,823	241,405	206,180
Foreign unquoted shares	648,247	648,247	648,231
	<u>4,369,336</u>	<u>2,897,394</u>	<u>1,996,818</u>

5.1 Investments have been valued based on valuation basis mentioned in Note 3.

5.2 Investments in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI are not subject to impairment, and their cumulative changes in fair value included in the investments revaluation reserve is not subsequently reclassified to statement of income.

6. Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021 (Audited)	30 June 2021
Cash at banks	168,063	192,898	501,068
Term deposits	54,561	54,286	54,050
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>222,624</u>	<u>247,184</u>	<u>199,066</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	222,624	247,184	199,066
Cash and cash equivalents included in assets held for sale	-	-	356,052
	<u>222,624</u>	<u>247,184</u>	<u>555,118</u>

As at 30 June 2022, the annual interest rate on term deposits is 1.375% (0.87% as at 31 December 2021, 0.875% as at 30 June 2021).

7. Assets and liabilities held for sales

During the previous period, the Board of Directors of the Parent Company approved the offer submitted by a shareholder in New Faihaa Shareholding Company to acquire the entire share of the Group of 75.1% in return for acquiring real estate assets. Accordingly, the Group's investments in the subsidiary was classified as assets and liabilities held for sale, the assets and liabilities had been accounted for in accordance with the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standard "5".

The following are details of assets held for sale and related liabilities:

	30 June 2021
Property and equipment	98,939
Investment properties	1,568,894
Properties held for trading	13,833
Trade and other receivables	4,161
Cash and cash equivalents	356,052
Deduct: ECL provision related cash and cash equivalents	(52,642)
<b>Total assets held for sale</b>	<u>1,989,237</u>
Long term loan	(35,569)
Trade and other payables	(2,689,960)
Term loan (current)	(21,048)
<b>Total liabilities related to assets held for sale</b>	<u>(2,746,577)</u>
Deduct: non-controlling interest (debit balance)	1,241,035
<b>Net assets of subsidiary classified as held for sale after eliminated the inter-balances</b>	<u>483,695</u>

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)

(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

The details of net loss for the period from discontinued operations till disposal date are as follows:

	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Other income	-	-	-	-
Staff costs	-	(3,274)	-	(8,305)
Administration and general expenses	-	(11,054)	-	(36,630)
Foreign currency losses	-	(77,474)	-	(37,696)
<b>Net loss for the period from discontinued operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(91,802)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(82,631)</b>

8. Trade and other payables

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021 (Audited)	30 June 2021
Trade payables	338,693	346,493	329,419
Accrued dividends	24,732	26,535	28,878
NLST	50	26,492	-
Zakat	869	10,597	-
Other credit balances	4,602	4,129	22,130
	<b>368,946</b>	<b>414,246</b>	<b>380,427</b>

9. Loss per share

Loss per share is calculated on the basis of the net loss for the period and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
<b>Continuing operations</b>				
(Loss)/ profit for the period from continuing operations attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company	(3,822)	3,636	(209)	(685)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding and paid	176,276,900	176,276,900	176,276,900	176,276,900
<b>(Loss)/ earnings per share from continuing operations attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company (fils)</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>(0.001)</b>	<b>(0.004)</b>
<b>Discontinued operations</b>				
Loss for the period from discontinued operations attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company	-	(68,964)	-	(62,945)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding and paid	176,276,900	176,276,900	176,276,900	176,276,900
<b>Loss per share from discontinued operations attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company (fils)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(0.39)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(0.36)</b>
<b>Loss per share from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company (fils)</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>	<b>(0.37)</b>	<b>(0.001)</b>	<b>(0.36)</b>

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)

(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

10. Related parties' transactions

Related parties represent shareholders who have representatives in the Boards of Directors, members of the Boards of Directors, Senior Management and the companies who controlled by the major shareholders. In the ordinary course of business, the Group entered into transactions with related parties during the six months ended 30 June 2022. The following are the transactions and balances resulted from these transactions:

Transaction	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Key management benefits	15,600	16,875	19,800	29,550
		30 June 2022	31 December 2021 (Audited)	30 June 2021
<b>Balances</b>				
Key management benefits		3,241	-	20,746
Trade and other payables		-	-	817,833

All transactions with related parties are subject to the approval of the shareholders in the annual General Assembly Meeting.

11. Subsidiaries

Structure of the Group:

The following financial information of the subsidiaries has been consolidated when preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Company name	Legal entity	Ownership percentage (direct & indirect) (%)			Activity	Country of corporation
		30 June 2022	31 December 2021 (Audited)	30 June 2021		
Kuwait Syrian Real Estate Company	W.L.L	100	100	100	Real Estate Trading and tourist services	Kuwait
Syrian Kuwait Limited Company	W.L.L	100	100	100	services	Syria
Al-Naser Gardens Holding Company	Holding	60.98	60.98	60.98	Holding	Kuwait
- Al-Naser Gardens Real Estate Company	W.L.L	99	99	99	Real Estate	Kuwait
- New Faihaa Shareholding Company	Shareholding	-	-	75.1	General Trading	Syria
- Al-Naser Garden Syrian Company	Shareholding	97.9	97.9	97.9	General Trading	Syria
- Kuwait Lebanon Real Estate Development Company	Offshore	-	-	100	Trading and tourist services	Lebanon

The financial information of the subsidiaries has been consolidated based on interim condensed financial information (unaudited) as at 30 June 2022.

Subsidiaries total assets amounted to KD 17,126,918 as at 30 June 2022 (KD 16,996,389 as at 31 December 2021, KD 8,633,823 as at 30 June 2021) and its gains amounted to KD 69,944 during the period ended 30 June 2022 (KD 10,352 for the period ended 30 June 2021).

12. Segment distribution

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Board of Directors that are used to make strategic decisions. The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group's reportable segments:

- Investment: Includes the Group's securities trading and investment activities.
- Real-estates: Includes trading, development and management of real-estates.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2022

(Unaudited)

(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

	Six months ended 30 June 2021		
	Investment	Real-estate	Total
Segment revenue	9	116,043	116,052
Segment expenses	(90,700)	(10,503)	(101,203)
Total	(90,691)	105,540	14,849
Loss for the period from discontinued operations			(82,631)
Loss for the period			(67,782)
Segment assets	2,062,792	8,633,823	10,696,615
Segment liabilities	389,508	2,751,849	3,141,357
	Six months ended 30 June 2022		
	Investment	Real-estate	Total
Segment revenue	70	106,962	107,032
Segment expenses	(70,202)	(8,914)	(79,116)
Segment results	(70,132)	98,048	27,916
Segment assets	4,473,778	17,126,918	21,600,696
Segment liabilities	366,932	16,482	383,414

Geographical distribution of assets and liabilities:

	30 June 2021			
	Kuwait	Syria	Lebanon	Total
Assets	4,507,328	5,921,362	267,925	10,696,615
Liabilities	392,057	1,053,007	1,696,293	3,141,357
	31 December 2021 (Audited)			
	Kuwait	Syria	Lebanon	Total
Assets	4,542,851	15,421,425	-	19,964,276
Liabilities	414,915	13,044	-	427,959
	30 June 2022			
	Kuwait	Syria	Lebanon	Total
Assets	4,517,285	17,083,411	-	21,600,696
Liabilities	370,127	13,308	-	383,435

The Group's assets amounting to KD 17 Million as at 30 June 2022 which represent 79% from the Group's Assets is in Syria (KD 15.4 Million as at 31 December 2021 which represent 77% from the Group's Assets), the Group has assessed that the current political and economic events is unlikely to have any material effect on the carrying value of these assets, taking into consideration that these assets are recorded at its fair values which reflect the impact of the current circumstances. In addition, there are no restrictions on the disposition of these assets.

The Group's management believes that the application of IAS 29 has no material impact on the financial statements of the subsidiaries in the Syrian Arab Republic taking into consideration the above, in addition, most of the long-term assets have been transferred and registered in these companies, so as to reflect the effect of changes in currency rates.

13. Capital commitments

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021 (Audited)	30 June 2021
Projects in progress commitments	-	-	386,244

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2022  
(Unaudited)

*(All amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)*

**14. Dividends**

On 9 June 2022, the general assembly for the shareholders of the Parent Company approved the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, also approved the followings:

- Not to distribute cash dividends to the shareholders for year 2021 (Not to distribute cash dividends to the shareholders for year 2020).
- Not to distribute Board of Directors remuneration.

**15. Impact of COVID-19**

The Group is gradually recovering from the effects of COVID-19 pandemic. The Group's operating environment is moderately rebound, and signs of economic recovery is visible across the region and globally. High vaccination rates and strict social distancing measures significantly reduced the impact of latest variants of virus.